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CORRECTIONS, PAROLE, AND 
PROBATION 

CHAPTER 119 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1238 
(Representatives Carlisle, Froseth, Huether, Skarphol) 

WORK RELEASE PROGRAM COSTS 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 12-44.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to room and board costs for jail inmates on a work 
release program. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. A new section to chapter 12-44.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Work release program - Room and board costs to be paid by inmate. Any 
inmate who participates in a work release program shall pay the governing body of 
the jail or regional correction center for the room and board costs incurred by the 
inmate while confmed in the jail or regional correction center. The jail 
administrator shall determine the amount of meal and lodging costs to be paid by 
the inmate. The amount may not exceed ten dollars per day or the funds earned by 
the inmate, whichever is less. 

Approved March 21,1995 
Filed March 21, 199 5 
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CHAPTER 120 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1027 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Budget Committee on Government Finance) 
(Representatives Hausauer, Howard, Boucher) 

(Senators Nalewaja, Streibel, Tomac) 

397 

YOUTH CORRECTIONAL FACILITY NAME CHANGE 

AN ACT to provide for the sentencing of offenders to the custody of the department 
of corrections and rehabilitation and to rename the state industrial school the 
North Dakota youth correctional center; to create and enact a new 
subsection to section 1-01-49 and a new section to chapter 12-47 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to the definition of penitentiary and the 
authority of the warden; to amend and reenact sections 11-15-25, 12-46-01, 
12-46-13, 12-46-15, 12-46-17, 12-46-18, 12-47-11, 12-47-12, 12-47-17, 
12-47-21, 12-48-01, 12-55-31, 12-59-16, 12.1-32-02, 19-03.1-23, subsection 5 
of section 27-20-31, section 27-20-32, subsection 2 of section 27-20-36, 
subsection 2 of section 27-20-37, and section 44-04-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to commitment of offenders to custody of the 
department of corrections and rehabilitation; and to repeal chapter 12-51 of 
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the Missouri River correctional 
center. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. Commitment of offenders to department of corrections and 
rehabilitation - Place of confmement. 

L If a judge of the district court imposes a term of imprisonment to a state 
correctional facility upon conviction of a felony or a class A 
misdemeanor. the judge may not designate a state correctional facility in 
which the offender is to be confmed but shall commit the offender to the 
legal and physical custody of the department of corrections and 
rehabilitation. 

b After assuming custody of the convicted person, the department of 
corrections and rehabilitation may transfer the inmate from one 
correctional facility to another for the purposes of diagnosis and study, 
treatment, and rehabilitation, as best ftts the needs of the inmate and for 
the protection and welfare of the community and the inmate. 

59 SECTION 2. A new subsection to section 1-01-49 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is created and enacted as follows: 

*Penitentiary* includes any affiliated facilities. 

59 Section 1-01-49 was also amended by section 1 of Senate Bill No. 2344, 
chapter 55, and section 1 of Senate Bill No. 2343, chapter 103. 
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SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 11-15-25 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

11-15-25. Fees for transporting persons committed to pe11itentiary custody of 
department of corrections and rehabilitation or state hospital. A sheriff or ftt& the 
sheriffs deputy shall receive for transporting persons committed to the l'enttefttiery 
custody of the department of corrections and rehabilitation or to the state hospital 
the mileage prescribed in this chapter. The sheriff or ftt& deputy; lte "'e • er, shall 
utilize the least expensive method of transportation, and the mileage allowed MtftH 
must be based only upon the use of 9tteft the least expensive method of 
transportation and MtftH may be paid only after the filing with the county auditor of 
an itemized statement verified by affidavit showing the mileage traveled, the manner 
in which traveled, the days traveled, and the purpose of the travel and showing that 
the method of travel was the least expensive method of transportation. 8tteft The 
county auditor shall submit the statement and affidavit MtftH be sttemtt:tee to the 
board of county commissioners ftftt! 9tteft eHiHM MtftH be. The county auditor may 
not pay the claim until the claim is approved by fttJelt the board ~ t:lte Mlffte 

MtftH be ttHeweEl et' l'ftitl. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 12-46-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

12-46-0 l. Indttstrial selteel Youth correctional center - Location - Purpose -
Name. The North Dakota iftettstrial selteel MtftH youth correctional center must be 
located at the city of Mandan in the county of Morton; t:me MtftH be. The North 
Dakota youth correctional center is the general reform and iflettstriel selteel 
correctional facility of the state for the detention, instruction, and reformation of 
juveniles of both sexes who are committed to it according to law. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 12-46-13 of the 1993 Supplement to 
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

12-46-13. Who may be sent to state indttstrial seheel North Dakota youth 
correctional center - Court procedure. Whenever a person under the age of eighteen 
years is found guilty in any district court of a crime or public offense; t:lte ~ l'ftttY 
itt ~ eiseretieft 8t'8eP t:lte f't'P86t't be fitoM eemmittee and subsequently placed in the 
custody of the department of corrections and rehabilitation, the department may 
transfer the person to the MIHe iftElttstrial selteel North Dakota youth correctional 
center; however, the ~ department shall 8t'8eP t:ltttt t:lte f'et'set't be first eemmittee 
transfer that person to the MIHe iftettstrial selteel North Dakota youth correctional 
center if the person is under sixteen years of age. A person so committed e~g 
who attains the age of eighteen years must be transferred to a penal institution or 
detention facility to serve the balance of the person's sentence. A person so 
committed who attains the age of sixteen years may be transferred after the person 
has been given an administrative hearing to determine if the safety of other residents 
or the general public justifies the transfer. A person sentenced under this section has 
all the rights to sentence reduction for good and meritorious conduct and all the 
pardon and parole rights of an adult sentenced to imprisonment in a penal 
institution. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 12-46-15 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

12-46-15. Contents of order of commitment. Every order of commitment to 
t:lte Net'f:ft ~ irtettstri:al selteel the custody of the division of juvenile services 
grants full authority for treatment and transfer of any student to the administrators 
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of the ifleHstfoift! ~ North Dakota youth correctional center as provided by law, 
however, every order of commitment sftMl must specifY the date, as near as may be 
ascertained by the juvenile court. at which the accused will attain majority. The date 
so ascertained and specified sftMl ee ~ conclusive for all purposes connected with 
the Neftlt ~ iflettstrift! ~ youth correctional center. The committing judge 
shall make available to the Neftlt ~ iftettsti'ift! ~ division all pertinent 
data, reports, evaluations, and documents in the court's possession with respect to 
the child at the time of commitment or immediately thereafter. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 12-46-17 of the 1993 Supplement to 
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

12-46-17. Incorrigible student returned to sheriff - Original proceedings 
continued. If any person who has been convicted of a felony and ~ committed to 
the custody of the division of juvenile services and transferred to the North Dakota 
ifteHstrift! ~ sftMl ee youth correctional center is or eeeel'fte becomes 
incorrigible and manifestly or persistently dangerous to the good order, government, 
and welfare of Sl:teft ~ the center or ~ its students t:ftetoeef, the director of the 
division of juvenile services 1'ftl:tM shall order Sl:teft the person returned and delivered 
to the sheriff of the county from which he WM committed, and the proceedings 
against Sl:teft the person thereafter must be resumed and continued as though no 
order or warrant of commitment te ~ Neftlt ~ iftettstrift! ~ had been 
made. 

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 12-46-18 of the 1993 Supplement to 
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

12-46-18. Employment and compensation of persons committed. Every person 
committed to the custody of the division of juvenile services and transferred to the 
Mate ifteHst~:ift! ~ North Dakota youth correctional center or its auxiliary 
facilities may receive a stipend as determined by the superintendent, and approved 
by the director of the division of juvenile services, within the limits of appropriations 
made by the legislative assembly for such purpose. 

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 12-47-11 of the 1993 Supplement to 
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

12-47-11. Powers and duties of warden. The warden, under the direction of 
the director of the division of adult services, shall have the charge, custody, and 
control of the penitentiary and the persons eeft1ffHMee tfte!oete imprisoned in the 
penitentiary, together with all lands, buildings, furniture, tools, implements, stock, 
provisions, and every other species of property pertaining tfte!oete to the penitentiary 
or within the premises ~ e11:eiHeing ~ et'iftte 8ttt-efttt etti:leiftg effteer's qttat"ters, 
tttte eetttrM; l'ft!ttnteflftftee, tttte fftltftftgeffteflt ef sete et'iftte 8ttt-efttt etti:leing whteft 
1'ftl:tM ~ M l:tfWief' ~ eit"eeti6fl ef ~ eifeeter ef ~ SeJ'ftPtmeflt ef eerreeti6ft8 
f.ltMi reltaei:litatiefl of the penitentiary. The warden shall superintend and be 
responsible for the policing of the penitentiary and the discipline of the inmates. 

SECTION 10. AMENDMENT. Section 12-47-12 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

12-47-12. Warden to make rules ettti rer;tdatiens. The warden, subject to the 
approval of the director of the division of adult services, shall make rules f.ltMi 
regttlatiefts not in conflict with the laws of this state and shall prescribe penalties for 
~ violation t:ftetoeef of the rules: 
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1. For the admission of visitors, but admission of visitors may not be 
limited to less than four days in each week. 

2. For the government of officers and employees of the penitentiary. 

3. For the conduct of :Prisert:ers ee:Hd'tlitt:ee te persons imprisoned in the 
Mf.tte penitentiary. 

A printed copy of the rules Mtd re~latiert:s must be furnished to each person 
eel'ftft'dtt:ee te imprisoned in the penitentiary at the time of admission and to each 
official or employee ~ of the penitentiary at the time of hire. Two copies of 
!tteft the rules must be furnished to the state law library for the use of the state 
officials and the public. 8tteft The rules must be explained to a prisoner who cannot 
read English. 

SECTION II. AMENDMENT. Section 12-47-17 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

12-47-17. Warden to receive persons senteneed te penitentiar' committed to 
department of corrections and rehabilitation - Records to be kept. The warden shall 
receive any person who has been convicted Mtd sert:tert:eee, committed to the custody 
of the department of corrections and rehabilitation, and assigned to the penitentiary 
when !tteft that person has been delivered to Mrrt: the warden together with a copy of 
the judgment and sentence of the court ordering the im:prisemHert:t commitment to 
the custody of the departmenL The warden, immediately upon the receipt of any 
person eeftl1'Hittee assigned by the department to the penitentiary, shall enter in a 
book kept by Mrrt: the warden for that purpose, and as an official record of the 
penitentiary, the name, age, sex, color, height, nationality, and every other fact, 
characteristic, and condition, natural or artificial, that in any way may tend to aid in 
the identification of !tteft the person. After an intake, evaluation, and classification 
process, the warden shall assign the inmate to a correctional facility or other 
placement. 

SECTION 12. AMENDMENT. Section 12-47-21 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

12-47-21. Alcoholic beverages and controlled substances prohibited -
Physician's orders- Use of tobacco- Penalty. 

1' ~ aleehelie ee I era~es et" eert:treHee sttestf:lftees shaH be erett~t iftte 
the peflitert:tiftfY et" ttpeft the ~8ttrt:es thereef; ftet" be eelh eree te 8ft 

i:Mrt:ete thereef; ~ e,. the ei:reetiert: ift ~ ef the l'eflitert:tiary 
:Ph)sieiMt rtetetl ift hie meeieal reeeres. It is unlawful for any person to 
deliver or administer, whether or not for a consideration, any alcoholic 
beverage or controlled substance to any inmate of the penitentiary, or to 
any other person for redelivery to an inmate of the penitentiary. This 
subsection does not apply to the delivery or administration of controlled 
substances or alcoholic beverages in accordance with the orders or 
prescription of a duly licensed physician and the approval, except in 
emergency circumstances, of the warden. 

2. ~ i:Mrt:ete shaH ~ 8ft1 eert:treHee sttestart:ee M aleehelie ee 1 era~e, 
ttt'tl-.t it hM 8eett l'reserieee e,. the l'eflitert:tiary :Ph) sieiMt Mtd rtetetl ift 
hie meeieal reeeres. No penitentiary inmate may possess any controlled 
substance or alcoholic beverage unless the substance or beverage was 
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delivered to the inmate or was possessed in accordance with the 
prescription or orders of a licensed physician. 

3. Ne aleehelie eewera~es et' etfteto ~ 6f ifiattl~eftee MtttH ee Mlev.ea 
Mty Htfttftte ~"" 6l'8ef' 6f ~ f'h~sieiMt, stteft 6l'8ef' te ee itt~ 
ftfif:l fM a ~ ftfif:l ~ ~ =Hte "'l'!lt'6eft r'l'tft1 f'ftftlte a 
meaerate aHe¥t aHee 6f tea; eeffee.; M teeaeee te itlfttates M a t'eWM'tJ fM 
inattstry ftfif:l ~ eeha.;er. Any person, other than an official or 
employee of the penitentiary, who violates subsection 1 by delivering or 
administering a controlled substance is guilty of a class B felony. Any 
official or employee of the penitentiary who violates subsection 1 by 
delivering or administering a controlled substance is guilty of a class A 
felony. Any person who violates subsection 1 by delivering alcoholic 
beverages is guilty of a class A misdemeanor. 

4. Aft,- pet'S6ft; etheP t:hMt Mt effieittl M emple~ ee 6f ~ penHeHtittey M 

si:Me he spital, /ieiatift~ ~ pre lisi6fiS 6f stteseetieft .f. "" erifi~~ itt et' 

aeli. erift~ ft eefttreHea SttestMtee MtttH ee ~ 6f ft ~ B ~ Afi,­
effieittl M emple~ ee 6f ~ f'eHiteHtiar~ M si:Me hespitttl ~ ~ 
Stteseetieft .f. "" erifi~tft~ itt et' aeli 1 erifi~ a eefttrel!ea Sttestflftee tlt ~ 
6f a ~ A ~ Aft,-~ etlterwise • ielatift~ ~ pre ,;sieHs 6f 
stteseetieH + MtttH ee ~ 6f tt ~ A misaemeaHer. Aft,- tfifttftte 
'l'ielatift~ ~ pre. isiefiS 6f Stteseetieft ~ MtttH ee ~ 6f a ~ B fehmy; 
ftfif:l Mty seHteHee 6f i-l'Hf'riSeHmeHt impesea MtttH rtHt eeHseettti 1ely te 
Mty Seftteftee whteft ~ effeftaer r'l'tft1 ettrreftti~ ee ~ Any person 
who violates subsection 2 by possessing a controlled substance is guilty 
of a class B felony. Any person who violates subsection 2 by possessing 
alcoholic beverages is guilty of a class A misdemeanor. 

5. As used in this section, ·controlled substance" is as defmed in subsection 
4 6 of section 19-03.1-01, and includes counterfeit substances as defmed 
in -subsection :5 1 of section 19-03.1-01t "t'enitefttitlt~· iftelttaes these 
f'6rtiefts 6f ~ physieal strttetttres 6f ~ Jameste wlft si:Me hespitttl whteft 
ere ~ ~ fte.ttse }'tisefters, ftftti ,.,Hrmate"' ~ tt ~ ineMeerate8 
itt~ peniteHtiar~ M ~ JamesteWft si:Me hespitttl. 

SECfiON 13. A new section to chapter 12-47 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Transfer of persons between state correctional facilities. When the warden 
determines that for purposes of safety of other inmates or the general public or for 
discipline or medical care or when in the best interest of the inmate or the facility in 
which the inmate is housed, the warden may transfer the inmate to any facility under 
the warden's control. 

SECfiON 14. AMENDMENT. Section 12-48-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

12-48-01. Employment of inmates. All persons seHteHeea te ifflpriseHmeHt itt 
committed to the t'eniteHtiary ftfif:l eernmittea therete MtttH department of corrections 
and rehabilitation may be re~t:tlarl~ employed for the benefit of the state to the 
extent employment is available. 

SECfiON 15. AMENDMENT. Section 12-55-31 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 
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12-SS-31. Duty of court reporter and clerk regarding official statements of 
judge and state's attorney. The court reporter, at the tliet:fttiert direction of the judge 
presiding at the trial or sentencing of a person convicted of a felony, or of the state's 
attorney presenting the case, shall write the official statements of the judge and 
state's attorney described in section 12-55-30. The clerk of court with whom sttelt 
the statements are filed shall cause copies tftetoeef of the statements to be attached to 
the commitment, if the prisoner is committed to the pemtertti:M' custody of the 
department of corrections and rehabilitation, or to the order suspending the sentence 
and placing the prisoner on probation, if the sentence is suspended. 8tteft The 
copies !ftftH must be transmitted to the penitentiary with the commitment or order 
suspending sentence as the case may be. 

SECTION 16. AMENDMENT. Section 12-59-16 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

12-59-16. Execution of order of recommitment - Fees and payment thereof. 
The officer executing an order for the recommitment of a prisoner to the 
pertiterttiftry 6!' the Missettri Rt¥er eerreetiertftl eefttet' custody of the department of 
corrections and rehabilitation shall endorse a return 6f M ~ thereMt on the 
order, and shall deliver the execution, a copy of the order of recommitment, and M 
the return to the warden, with the person named therein. The warden shall deliver 
to sttelt the officer a certificate acknowledging the receipt of the person, the certified 
copy of the order, and the return; 8ftt! sttelt eertifieftte !ftftH ee ret:ftinetl e,> the. The 
officer making the return shall retain the certificate. The fees of an officer for 
executing such an order !ftftH ee are the same as are prescribed for the commitment 
of a person to the pemterttiftr' 6!' the Missettri Rt¥er eerreetiertftl eefttet' custody of 
the department under a sentence of the court, but in no case !ftftH sttelt may the fees 
exceed the sum of one hundred dollars. 

60 SECTION 17. AMENDMENT. Section 12.1-32-02 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

testing. 
12.1-32-02. Sentencing alternatives - Credit for time in custody - Diagnostic 

1. Every person convicted of an offense who is sentenced by the court must 
be sentenced to one or a combination of the following alternatives, 
unless the sentencing alternatives are otherwise specifically provided in 
the statute defining the offense or sentencing is deferred under subsection 
4: 

a. Payment of the reasonable costs of the person's prosecution. 

b. Probation. 

c. A term of imprisonment, including intermittent imprisonment 

(1) In a state correctional facility in accordance with section 1 of 
this Act, ill, a regional corrections center, or in a county jail, 
6!' itt the Missettri Rt¥er eerreetiertftl eefttet' itt fteeertlftftee 

60 Section 12.1-32-02 was also amended by section 3 of House Bill No. 1218, 
chapter 136, and section 5 of Senate Bill No. 2264, chapter 124. 
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~ ~ 12 Sl 87, if convicted of a felony or a class A 
misdemeanor. 

(2) In a county jail or in a regional corrections center, if 
convicted of a class 8 misdemeanor. 

(3) In a facility or program deemed appropriate for the treatment 
of the individual offender, including available 
community-based programs. 

d. A fme. 

e. Restitution for damages resulting from the commission of the 
offense. 

f. Restoration of damaged property, or other appropriate work detail. 

g. Commitment to an appropriate licensed public or private institution 
for treatment of alcoholism, drug addiction, or mental disease or 
defect. 

Except as provided by section 12.1-32-06.1, sentences imposed under 
this subsection may not exceed in duration the maximum sentences of 
imprisonment provided by section 12.1-32-01, section 12.1-32-09, or as 
provided specifically in a statute defming an offense. This subsection 
!ftttM does not be eeftst:rttee M rtet l'ef"HHaing permit the unconditional 
discharge of an offender following conviction. A sentence under 
subdivision e or f must be imposed in the marmer provided in section 
12.1-32-08. 

2. Credit against any sentence to a term of imprisonment must be given by 
the court to a defendant for all time spent in custody as a result of the 
criminal charge for which the sentence was imposed, or as a result of the 
conduct on which such charge was based. 'Time spent in custody" 
includes time spent in custody in a jail or mental institution for the 
offense charged, whether that time is spent prior to trial, during trial, 
pending sentence, or pending appeal. 

3. A court may suspend the execution of all or a part of the sentence 
imposed. The court shall place the defendant on probation during the 
term of suspension. 

4. A court, upon application or its own motion, may defer imposition of 
sentence. The court must place the defendant on probation during the 
period of deferment. An order deferring imposition of sentence is 
reviewable upon appeal from a verdict or judgment. In any subsequent 
prosecution, for any other offense, the prior conviction for which 
imposition of sentence is deferred may be pleaded and proved, and has 
the same effect as if probation had not been granted or the information 
or indictment dismissed under section 12.1-32-07.1. 

5. A court may, prior to imposition of sentence, order the convicted 
offender committed to an appropriate licensed public or private 
institution for diagnostic testing for such period of time as may be 
necessary, but not to exceed thirty days. The court may, by subsequent 
order, extend the period of commitment for not to exceed thirty 
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additional days. The court may also order such diagnostic testing 
without ordering commitment to an institution. Validity of a sentence 
must not be challenged on the ground that diagnostic testing was not 
performed pursuant to this subsection. 

6. All sentences imposed must be accompanied by a written statement by 
the court setting forth the reasons for imposing the particular sentence. 
The statement must become part of the record of the case. 

7. If an offender is sentenced to a term of imprisonment, that term of 
imprisonment commences at the time of sentencing, unless, upon motion 
of the defendant, the court orders the term to commence at some other 
time. 

8. Unless otherwise specifically authorized in the statute deftning the 
offense, a court may not include a minimum term of imprisonment as 
part of its sentence. 

9. A e6ttff fftftY e6!ft!ftit e ferttttie eft"ertaer ~ t:He ~ pertilerttiM) er ether 
~ ~ tHt8er t:He !tflffte fftinttHtifft ~ reslrietierts flfttl 'Wflft 
t:He !tflffte prhHe~es M Missettri ~ eerreetiertftl eeMet-~ whett 
t:He sertlertee impesea ~ fft6f'e ~ ~ ~ ettl ftet fft6f'e ~ erte 

~ 

Hh A person who is convicted of a felony and sentenced to imprisonment 
for not more than one year is deemed to have been convicted of a 
misdemeanor upon successful completion of the term of imprisonment 
and any term of probation imposed as part of the sentence. This 
subsection does not apply to a person convicted of violating 
subdivision b or c of subsection 1 of section 19-03.1-23. 

HT ~ A court shall order a defendant to pay fifty dollars to the department of 
corrections and rehabilitation at the time a presentence investigation is 
initiated to partially defray the costs incurred by the department for the 
preparation of the presentence report. The court may also order that 
any additional costs incurred by the department relating to the 
presentence investigation and report be paid by the defendant at a rate 
of payment up to the full costs of conducting the investigation and 
preparing the report as established by the department. 

~ !..L Before sentencing a defendant on a felony charge under section 
12.1-20-03, 12.1-20-11, 12.1-27.2-02, 12.1-27.2-03, 12.1-27.2-04, or 
12.1-27.2-05, a court shall order the department of corrections and 
rehabilitation to conduct a presentence investigation and to prepare a 
presentence report. 

SECTION 18. AMENDMENT. Section 19-03.1-23 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

19-03.1-23. Prohibited acts A- Mandatory terms of imprisonment and fines­
Unclassified offenses - Penalties. 

1. Except as authorized by this chapter, it is unlawful for any person to 
willfully, as defmed in section 12.1-02-02, manufacture, deliver, or 
possess with intent to manufacture or deliver, a controlled substance, but 
any person who violates section 12-46-24; Q! 12-47-21; er 12 Sl 11 may 
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not be prosecuted under this subsection. Any person who violates this 
subsection with respect to: 

a. A controlled substance classified in schedule I or II which is a 
narcotic drug, is guilty of a class A felony and must be sentenced: 

(1) For a first offense, to imprisonment for at least a year and a 
day. 

(2) For a second offense, to imprisonment for at least five years. 

(3) For a third or subsequent offense, to imprisonment for twenty 
years. 

b. Any other controlled substance classified in schedule I, II, or III, is 
guilty of a class 8 felony, except that any person who delivers one 
hundred pounds [45.36 kilograms) or more of marijuana is guilty of 
a class A felony. Except for a person who manufactures, delivers, 
or possesses with the intent to manufacture or deliver marijuana, 
any person found guilty under this subdivision must be sentenced: 

(1) For a first offense, to imprisonment for at least eight months. 

(2) For a second offense, to imprisonment for at least three years. 

(3) For a third or subsequent offense, to imprisonment for ten 
years. 

c. A substance classified in schedule IV, is guilty of a class C felony 
and must be sentenced: 

(1) For a second offense, to imprisonment for at least six months. 

(2) For a third offense, to imprisonment for at least one year. 

(3) For a fourth or subsequent offense, to imprisonment for five 
years. 

d. A substance classified in schedule V, is guilty of a class A 
misdemeanor. 

2. Except as authorized by this chapter, it is unlawful for any person to 
willfully, as defmed in section 12.1-02-02, create, deliver, or possess with 
intent to deliver, a counterfeit substance, but any person who violates 
section 12-46-24; or 12-47-21; M 12 51 ll may not be prosecuted under 
this subsection. Any person who violates this subsection with respect to: 

a. A counterfeit substance classified in schedule I or II which is a 
narcotic drug, is guilty of a class A felony. 

b. Any other counterfeit substance classified in schedule I, II, or Ill, is 
guilty of a class 8 felony. 

c. A counterfeit substance classified in schedule IV, is guilty of a class 
C felony. 
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d. A counterfeit substance classified in schedule V, is guilty of a class 
A misdemeanor. 

3. In addition to any other penalty imposed under this section, a person 
who violates this chapter, except a person who fftttftttfaeatrers 
manufactures, delivers, or possesses with the intent to manufacture or 
deliver marijuana, is subject to, and the court shall impose, the following 
penalties to run consecutively to any other sentence imposed: 

a. Any person, eighteen years of age or older, who violates this section 
by willfully manufacturing, delivering, or possessing with intent to 
manufacture or deliver a controlled substance in or on, or within 
one thousand feet [300.48 meters] of the real property comprising a 
public or private elementary or secondary school or a public 
vocational school is subject to a four-year term of imprisonment. 
For a second or subsequent offense, the sentencing term required to 
be imposed must be eight years. 

b. If the defendant was at least twenty-one years of age at the time of 
the offense, and delivered a controlled substance to a person under 
the age of eighteen, the defendant must be sentenced to 
imprisonment for at least four years. For a second or subsequent 
offense, the defendant must be sentenced to imprisonment for at 
least eight years. It is not a defense that the defendant did not 
know the age of a person protected under this subdivision. 

4. A person at least twenty-one years of age who solicits, induces, 
intimidates, employs, hires, or uses a person under eighteen years of age 
to unlawfully transport, carry, sell, give away, prepare for sale, or peddle 
any controlled substance except marijuana is guilty of a class B felony 
and must be sentenced: 

a. For the ftrst offense, to imprisonment for at least four years. 

b. For a second or subsequent offense, to imprisonment for at least 
ftve years. 

c. It is not a defense to a violation of this subsection that the 
defendant did not know the age of a person protected under this 
subsection. 

5. A violation of this chapter or a law of another state or the federal 
government which is equivalent to an offense under this chapter 
committed while the offender was an adult and which resulted in a plea 
or fmding of guilt must be considered a prior offense under 
subsections 1, 3, and 4. The prior offense must be alleged in the 
complaint, information, or indictment. 

6. It is unlawful for any person to willfully, as defmed in section 12.1-02-02, 
possess a controlled substance unless the substance was obtained directly 
from, or pursuant to, a valid prescription or order of a practitioner while 
acting in the course of the practitioner's professional practice, or except 
as otherwise authorized by this chapter, but any person who violates 
section 12-46-24; or 12-47-21; M' 12 Sl ll may not be prosecuted under 
this subsection. Except as provided in this subsection, any person who 
violates this subsection is guilty of a class C felony. If the person is in or 



Corrections. Parole. and Probation Chapter 120 407 

on, or within one thousand feet [300.48 meters] of the real property 
comprising a public or private elementary or secondary school or a 
public vocational school, the person is guilty of a class B felony. Any 
person who violates this subsection regarding possession of one-half 
ounce [14.175 grams) to one ounce [28.35 grams] of marijuana, is guilty 
of a class A misdemeanor. Any person, except a person operating a 
motor vehicle, who violates this subsection regarding possession of less 
than one-half ounce [14.175 grams) of marijuana is guilty of a class B 
misdemeanor. Any person who violates this subsection regarding 
possession of less than one-half ounce [14. 1 7 5 grams) of marijuana while 
operating a motor vehicle is guilty of a class A misdemeanor. 

7. A person who violates this chapter must undergo a drug addiction 
evaluation by an appropriate licensed addiction treatment program. The 
evaluation must indicate the prospects for rehabilitation and whether 
addiction treatment is required. The evaluation must be submitted to the 
court for consideration when imposing punishment for a violation of this 
chapter. 

8. Notwithstanding section 19-03.1-30, whenever a person pleads guilty or 
is found guilty of a first offense regarding possession of one ounce [28.35 
grams) or less of marijuana and a judgment of guilt is entered, a court, 
upon motion, shall expunge that conviction from the record if the person 
is not subsequently convicted within two years of a further violation of 
this chapter and has not been convicted of any other criminal offense. 

61 SECTION 19. AMENDMENT. Subsection 5 of section 27-20-31 of the 
1993 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as 
follows: 

5. Committing the child to the MMe iftettstt"iel ~ division of juvenile 
services or to e another state department to which commitment of 
delinquent or unruly children may be made. When necessary. the 
commitment order may provide that the child initially be placed in a 
secure facility. 

SECTION 20. AMENDMENT. Section 27-20·32 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

27-20-32. Disposition of unruly child. If the child is found to be unruly, the 
court may make any disposition authorized for a delinquent child except 
commitment to t:fte Mttte iftettstt"iel ~ a secure facility. If after making the 
disposition the court fmds upon a further hearing that the child is not amenable to 
treatment or rehabilitation under the disposition made, it may make a disposition 
otherwise authorized by section 27-20-31. 

SECTION 21. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 27-20-36 of the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

61 Section 27-20-31 was also amended by section 14 of Senate Bill No. 2264, 
chapter 124. 
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2. An order of disposition committing a delinquent or unruly child to the 
MiMe ifulttstriel ~ division of juvenile services continues in force for 
two years, excluding any period of time the child is on parole from ~ 
an institution, or until the child is sooner discharged by ~ an 
institution. The court which made the order may extend its duration for 
additional two-year periods subject to like discharge, if: 

a. A hearing is held upon motion of the ifl:sttffit:iefl: division, or on the 
court's own motion, prior to the expiration of the order; 

b. Reasonable notice of the hearing and an opportunity to be heard 
are given to the child and the parent, guardian, or other custodian; 
and 

c. The court fmds that the extension is necessary for the treatment or 
rehabilitation of the child. 

SECTION 22. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 27-20-37 of the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

2. Except ftfl: et'tie!' eel'tl:ftliMtfl:~ ft tlelinttttefl:t M ~ efltltl ~ ~ MiMe 
ifl:tlttstriftl ~ an order terminating parental rights, or an order of 
dismissal, an order of the court may also be changed, modified, or 
vacated on the ground that changed circumstances so require in the best 
interest of the child. An order terminating parental rights and the parent 
and child relationship may be vacated by the court upon motion of the 
parent if the child is not on placement for adoption and the person 
having custody of the child consents in writing to the vacation of the 
decree. An order granting probation to a child found to be delinquent 
or unruly may be revoked on the ground that the conditions of 
probation have not been observed. 

SECTION 23. AMENDMENT. Section 44-04-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

44-04-04. Aliens convicted of felony or adjudged mentally ill. Whenever any 
person convicted of a felony or adjudged mentally ill is committed to the 
l'enitefl:t:iftt'), ~ ~ ~ i:fttlttstriftl ~ custody of the department of 
corrections and rehabilitation, a county jail, or to any other MiMe M county 
institution whteft that is supported wholly or in part by public funds, the warden, 
superintendent, sheriff, or other officer in charge ef 8tleft MiMe M eetlfl:ty i:ftsttffit:iefl: 
shall inquire immediately into the nationality of 8tleft that person, and, if it appears 
that 8tleft that person is an alien, immediately shall notify the United States 
immigration officer in charge of the district in which 8tleft l'enitefl:t:iftr), i:fttlttstriftl 
~ jfttl; M etheP i:ftsttffit:iefl: that person is located, of the date of and the reason 
for 8tleft the commitment, the length of time for which the alien was committed, the 
country of which he the alien is a citizen, and the date on, and the port at, which he 
the alien last entered the United States. 

SECTION 24. REPEAL. Chapter 12-51 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is repealed. 

* SECTION 25. STATUTORY REFERENCES RELATING TO THE 
YOUTH CORRECTIONAL CENTER. The legislative council may replace 
references to the industrial school with appropriate references to the youth 
correctional center in the sections of law listed in this section, consistent with usages 



Corrections. Parole. and Probation Chapter 120 409 

contained in this Act. References inserted may be adjusted to suit the context and 
grammar of the sections and must be inserted so as to harmonize existing law with 
regard to the name change provided by this Act. The sections of the North Dakota 
Century Code to which the authority of this section applies are sections 4-05.1-14, 
12-45-01, 12-45-03, 12-45-06, 12-46-01, 12-46-02, 12-46-03, 12-46-09, 12-46-10.1, 
12-46-11, 12-46-12, 12-46-13, 12-46-14, 12-46-15, 12-46-16, 12-46-17, 12-46-18, 
12-46-19, 12-46-22, 12-46-24, 12-46-25, 12-52-02, 12-52-03, 12-52-04, 12-52-05, 
12-52-07, 12.1-32-13, 14-10-17, 15-06-01, 15-10-18.1, 15-39.1-04, 15-59-05.1, 
18-08-12, 20.1-03-04, 27-21-02, 27-21-03, 27-21-11, 44-04-04, 50-06-05.1, 54-14-03.2, 
54-23-22, and 54-23.3-01. 

SECTION 26. MEASURES ENACTED BY THE FIFTY-FOURTH 
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY RELATING TO THE YOUTH CORRECTIONAL 
FACILITY. The legislative council may insert appropriate references in any 
measure enacted by the ftfty-fourth legislative assembly which refers to the terms 
'North Dakota industrial school' or "state industrial school' consistent with usages 
contained in this Act. References inserted may be adjusted to suit context and 
grammar of the sections and must be inserted so as to harmonize the legislative 
measure with regard to the name changes provided by this Act. 

Approved April 7, 1995 
Filed April 7, 1995 

* SECTION 25 was affected as follows: 

Section 4-05.1-14 was repealed by section 44 of Senate Bill No. 2070, 
chapter 54. 

Section 12-45-01 was also amended by section 5 of Senate Bill No. 2482, 
chapter 114. 

Section 15-39.1-04 was also amended by section 1 of Senate Bill No. 2170, 
chapter 191; section 5 of Senate Bill No. 2491, chapter 186; and 
section 10 of Senate Bill No. 2012, chapter 34. 

Section 15-59-05.1 was also amended by section 10 of Senate Bill No. 2012, 
chapter 34. 

Section 20.1-03-04 was also amended by section 2 of House Bill No. 1058, 
chapter 243, and section 10 of Senate Bill No. 2012, chapter 34. 

Section 50-06-05.1 was also amended by section 3 of House Bill No. 1074, 
chapter 457; section 1 of Senate Bill No. 2216, chapter 460; sections 10 
and 14 of Senate Bill No. 2012, chapter 34; and section 6 of Senate Bill 
No. 2439, chapter 461. 

Section 54-14-03.2 was also amended by section 10 of Senate Bill No. 2012, 
chapter 34. 
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CHAPTER 121 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1082 
(Representative Rydell) 

(Senator O'Connell) 
(At the request of the Department of Corrections and 

Rehabilitation) 

INMATE PENITENTIARY ACCOUNTS 

AN ACf to create and enact a new subsection to section 12-59-15 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to the breach of parole; and to amend and 
reenact subsection 4 of section 12-48-15, section 12-48-20, and subdivision b 
of subsection 3 of section 12.1-08-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to disposition of moneys earned by inmates and definitions relating to 
escape. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECI'ION l. AMENDMENT. Subsection 4 of section 12-48-15 of the 1993 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as 
follows: 

4. The warden, through the staff, is responsible for guiding inmates in 
making proper use of their funds to pay their obligations, including the 
payment of court costs, court-appointed counsel fees, and court-ordered 
restitution, and to provide for their dependent relatives or to provide for 
their own medical, surgical, or dental treatment or services not generally 
provided by the state. The warden may withdraw funds from an 
inmate's penitentiary account or Bank of North Dakota two-signature 
account, without the inmate's signature, to meet the inmate's legitimate 
financial obligations. Before the funds may be withdrawn, the inmate 
must ftrst receive written notice and be provided a penitentiary 
administrative hearing with the right to penitentiary staff assistance and 
the right to appeal to the director of the department of corrections and 
rehabilitation. The sum of money as provided by penitentiary rules 
from each inmate's earnings required to be deposited and accumulated 
by this section is not available to the inmate until discharge, unless 
authorized by the warden. The remainder of the inmate's earnings, 
including interest earned, is available to the inmate under the supervision 
and control of the warden or designee. 

SECI'ION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 12-48-20 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

12-48-20_ Disposition of earnings of prisoner who escapes or violates parole. 
The money te Yte ~ ef ftft1 in a prisoner's penitentiary or Bank of North 
Dakota two-signature account or any property belonging to a prisoner who escapes 
or violates ht8 the prisoner's parole shall be forfeited and used to pay the expense of 
M the prisoner's apprehension and capture. If Yte esetll'ee l'risener et' ~ 
~ i! net tll'l'refieneee t1ltd eel'a:tt ee wflftin ene yeer ftoMft Y!e tiMe ef ht8 
eseepe; Yte f'ft6ltey te ht8 ~ !lftt1a ee ferfeitee t1ltd ~ inte Yte ~ ef Y!e 
priseners' ~ ~ ftHt8.:. If Yte eseel'ee l'risener et' ~ 'lieleter i! 
tlpl'refieneee t1ltd eepa:tree M ftft1 time t1fter Yte eupiretien ef ene yeer; Yte f'ft6ltey te 
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1M ~ wftieft fttt8 8eeft t:ff:lftsferrea t& ~ prisefters' ~ ~ ffifte MHta 
!'e¥eft ftoem tMt ffifte t& fHt1 fe!' ~ exl'el'lse ef 1M f:lJ'J'Peheftsieft f:lftti ef:lJitl:tre. Any 
of the prisoner's funds or property that is not required to pay for the prisoner's 
apprehension and return to the penitentiary may be transferred by the warden into 
the penitentiary inmate betterment fund. 

SECfiON 3. A new subsection to section 12-59-15 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows: 

When the board determines the parolee has violated subsection 2, the 
board may order the parolee to pay the costs of being returned to the 
board. Moneys recovered under this subsection must be remitted to the 
department of corrections and rehabilitation. 

SECfiON 4. AMENDMENT. Subdivision b of subsection 3 of section 
12.1-08-06 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

b. HOfficial detention* means arrest, custody following surrender in lieu 
of arrest, detention in any facility for custody of persons under 
charge or conviction of an offense or alleged or found to be 
delinquent, detention under a law authorizing civil commitment in 
lieu of criminal proceedings or authorizing such detention while 
criminal proceedings are held in abeyance, detention for extradition, 
or custody for purposes incident to the foregoing, including 
transportation, medical diagnosis or treatment, court appearances, 
work, and recreation, or being absent without permission from any 
release granted while under custody of a sentence such as work or 
education release, community confmement, or other temporary 
leaves from a correctional or placement facility, but *official 
detentiond does not include supervision on probation or parole or 
constraint incidental to release. 

Approved April 7, 1995 
Filed April 7, 1995 
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CHAPTER 122 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1140 
(Representative Kretschmar) 

(Senator W. Stenehjem) 
(At the request of the Department of Corrections and 

Rehabilitation) 

PARDON DEFINED 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 12-55 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the definition of pardon. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION l. A new section to chapter 12-55 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Pardon - Definition. A pardon is the removal of punishment or custody 
imposed upon a person for the commission of an offense. A pardon does not 
remove the fact of that person's conviction or plea or fmding of guilt for the offense 
unless specifically stated in the certificate of pardon. 

Approved March 6, 1995 
Filed March 6, 1995 
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CHAPTER 123 

SENATE BILL NO. 2263 
(Senators W. Stenehjem, Tallackson, Traynor) 

(Representatives Hagle, Kelsch, Mahoney) 

FINGERPRINT AUTOMATED IDENTIFICATION 
SYSTEM 

413 

AN ACf to create and enact a new section to chapter 12-60 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to an automated fmgerprint identification system by 
the bureau of criminal investigation. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. A new section to chapter 12-60 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Automated fingerprint identification system. The bureau may establish and 
maintain an automated fmgerprint identification system for this state. The bureau 
may cooperate with other states for the operation of a regional automated fmgerprint 
identification system. 

Approved March 21, 1995 
Filed March 23, 1995 




